## COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

## BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

## ELECTRONIC APPLICATION OF SOUTH)CASE NO.WOODFORD WATER DISTRICT FOR A RATE)2022-00035ADJUSTMENT PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:076)

## <u>ORDER</u>

On March 17, 2022, South Woodford Water District (South Woodford District) submitted an application requesting to adjust its monthly water service rates pursuant to the procedures set forth in 807 KAR 5:076. To ensure the orderly review of the application, the Commission established a procedural schedule by Order dated March 31, 2022. Commission Staff requires additional time to adequately review South Woodford District's modifications to its revenue requirement calculation and requested rates. There are also several discrepancies in South Woodford District's responses to Commission Staff's Request for Information that require additional review. For these noted reasons, the Commission, on its own motion, HEREBY ORDERS that the procedural schedule established in the March 31, 2022 Order be amended as follows:

1. No later than August 31, 2022, Commission Staff shall file with the Commission and serve upon all parties of record a written report containing its findings regarding South Woodford District's requested rate adjustment.

2. All provisions of the Commission's Order of March 31, 2022, in conflict with the provisions of this Order are vacated. All other provisions of the March 31, 2022 Order shall remain in effect.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Chairman

Vice Chairman

Pathegen Commissioner



ATTEST:

May Uusel fr Executive Director

\*Robert K. Miller Straightline Kentucky LLC 113 North Birchwood Ave. Louisville, KENTUCKY 40206

\*South Woodford Water District 117-D Crossfield Drive Versailles, KY 40383

\*Barry Dury South Woodford Water District 117-D Crossfield Drive Versailles, KY 40383